

50437-5-II

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Oct 17, 2016 11:30 AM  
CLERK'S OFFICE

RECEIVED VIA PORTAL

92 992-1

bjh

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RAINIER XPRESS,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

TRIPLE C COLLECTIVE, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

GREEN COLLAR CLUB,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA #22851  
Christopher E. Love, WSBA # 42832  
Jay Berneburg, WSBA #27165  
Counsel for Appellants

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS  
AMALA, PLLC  
911 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253) 777-079

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3

*Assignments of Error* ..... 3

        No. 1: The trial court erred in entering its March 11, 2016 Order Granting Department of Revenue’s Motion for Summary Judgment..... 3

*Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error* ..... 3

        No. 1: Did the trial court err in entering its order granting summary judgment in favor of the Department where there were genuine issues of material fact regarding whether Appellants Green Collar Club and Triple C Collective engaged in taxable “sales” of medical marijuana? (*Assignment of Error No. 1*)..... 3

        No. 2: Whether the trial court erred in entering its order granting summary judgment in favor of the Department and denying summary judgment in favor of Appellants where such sales were exempt from retail sales tax under former RCW 82.02.0281’s exemption for sales of prescription drugs? (*Assignment of Error No. 1*)..... 3

        No. 3: Whether a medical marijuana authorization provided to a patient by a licensed and authorized medical practitioner is a “prescription” as defined by former RCW 82.02.0281(4)(a)? (*Assignment of Error No. 1*)..... 3

        No. 4: Whether the trial court erred in in entering its order granting summary judgment in favor of the Department and denying summary judgment in favor of Appellants where sales of medical marijuana were exempt from retail sales tax under RCW 82.02.0281’s exemption for sales of naturopathic medicines? (*Assignment of Error No. 1*)..... 4

III. STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 4

    A. This Consolidated Tax Refund Action ..... 4

IV.	ARGUMENT.....	8
A.	Neither Appellant Green Collar Club Nor Triple C Collective Sold Medical Marijuana.....	8
1.	Summary Judgment Standards.....	8
2.	Neither Appellant Green Collar Club Nor Triple C Collective Engaged in Taxable Sales of Medical Marijuana .....	10
B.	Former RCW 82.08.0281’s Retail Sales Tax Exemption for Sales of Prescription Drugs Applied to Medical Marijuana Sales.....	12
1.	Statutory Interpretation Standards .....	12
2.	The Department’s Interpretation of Former RCW 82.08.0281(1) Contravenes Both the Statute’s Plain and Unambiguous Language and the Rules of Statutory Interpretation.....	14
3.	Former RCW 82.08.0281 Unambiguously Includes Marijuana Products Sold to Qualifying Medical Patients as “Prescription Drugs” Exempt from Retail Sales Tax .....	20
4.	The <i>Duncan</i> Court Improperly Considered Legislative History That Nonetheless Does Not Support the Department’s Interpretation .....	24
C.	RCW 82.08.0283 Applies to Sales of Cannabis Products for Medical Use .....	25
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. Of Dirs. V. Blume Dev. Co.,</i> 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	9
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Cos.,</i> 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995).....	13
<i>C.J.C. v. Corporation of Catholic Bishop of Yakima,</i> 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	25
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Washington State Office of Ins. Com'r,</i> 178 Wn.2d 120, 309 P.3d 372 (2013).....	13
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley,</i> 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	20
<i>Dep't of Ecology v Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC,</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	12, 13, 24
<i>Duncan v. Dep't of Rev.,</i> 2016 WL 4413279 (Wa. Ct. App. Div. 3 Aug. 18, 2016) .....	16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 24
<i>Estate of Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.,</i> 166 Wn.2d 489, 210 P.3d 308 (2009).....	13
<i>Federal Way Sch. Dist. No. 210 v. State,</i> 167 Wn.2d 514, 219 P.3d 941 (2009).....	9
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles,</i> 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	16
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	13
<i>Hill v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i> 161 Wn. App. 286, 253 P.3d 430 (2011).....	12
<i>Hunter v Univ of Wash.,</i> 101 Wn. App. 283, 2 P.3d 1022 (2000).....	13
<i>In re Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle,</i> 166 Wn.2d 834, 215 P.3d 166 (2009).....	12

<i>Jacobsen v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977).....	9
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014).....	17
<i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	13
<i>LRS Electric Controls, Inc. v. Hamre Const., Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 731, 107 P.3d 721 (2005).....	13
<i>Ranger Ins. Co v. Pierce County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	9
<i>Restaurant Development, Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	16
<i>Rice v. Offshore Sys., Inc.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 77, 272 P.3d 865 (2012).....	9
<i>Rutt v King County</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	9
<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997).....	17
<i>Seven Gables Corp v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls (CAT) v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn.2d 226, 88 P.3d 375 (2004).....	12
<i>State v. Hahn</i> , 83 Wn. App 825, 924 P.2d 392 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Reis</i> , 183 Wn.2d 197, 351 P.3d 127 (2015).....	17
<i>Tingey v Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007).....	22
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	8
<u>STATUTES</u>	
21 U.S.C. § 301.....	15

Chapter 69.51A RCW .....	4, 20, 21, 23, 25
Initiative 692 .....	15
RCW 18.64.500 .....	21
RCW 69.51A.010.....	20, 23, 25
RCW 69.51A.030.....	20, 21, 23, 26
RCW 69.51A.085 (2011).....	1, 4
RCW 69.51A.110.....	21
RCW 69.51A.200.....	21
RCW 82.04.050 .....	11
RCW 82.08.020 .....	11, 14, 25
RCW 82.08.0281 (2004).....	2, 7, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
RCW 82.08.0283 .....	2, 7, 25, 26
RCW 82.08.940 .....	23
Washington Uniform Controlled Substances Act.....	15, 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Final S.B. Rep. on S.B. 6515, 58th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2004) ...	24
Laws of 2003, ch. 168, § 403.....	18

RULES

CR 56 .....	8
-------------	---

FOREIGN STATUTES

N.C.G.S.A. § 105-164.3(29).....	19
R.C. § 5739.01(GGG).....	19
W. VA. Code § 11-15B-2(b)(41).....	19
